177

TASMANIA.



1923

ANNO TERTIO DECIMO

GEORGII V. REGIS.

No. 27.

ANALYSIS.

1. Short title. Principal Act.

2. Amendment of Section 4 of the Principal Act.

3. George Heritage to be the departmental member of the Board.

4. Substitution of "departmental member" for "ex officio member" in the Principal Act.

AN ACT to amend "The State Teachers 1923.
Superannuation Fund Act, 1904."

[29 March, 1923.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—(1) This Act may be cited as "The State Teachers Superannua- Short title. tion Fund Act, 1923."

(2) "The State Teachers Superannuation Fund Act, 1904," is Principal Act. herein called the Principal Act. 4 Ed.VII. No. 13.

State Teachers Superannuation Fund.

A.D. 1923,

Amendment of Section 4 of the Principal Act.

2 Section Four of the Principal Act is hereby amended by expunging the first Three lines of the said section, and the word "One" in the Fourth line thereof, and substituting the following words therefor:—"The Board shall consist of Seven members. The Minister may, on the recommendation of the Board, appoint the Director of Education or some other person as a member of the Board, and such member shall be known as the departmental member of the Board."

George Heritage to be the departmental member of the Board. 3 Notwithstanding anything contained in the Principal Act, George Heritage, a present member of the Board, shall be deemed to be the departmental member thereof, and to have been duly appointed as such under Section Four of the Principal Act, as amended by this Act.

Substitution of "departmental member" for "ex officio member" in the Principal Act.

4 Wherever in the Principal Act. or in any regulation made thereunder, the words "ex officio member" occur, the words "departmental member" shall be substituted therefor.